LITHIUM EARTHIS

The Clean Air Choice

OPERATOR’S MANUAL

CORDLESS 18 VOLT BLOWER LITHIUM-ION BATTERY PACK

This product is covered by U.S. patents and other international patents

Copyright All Rights Ressived

LB21018

Your cordless blower has been engineered and manufachured to our high standard for dependablily, ease of
operation, and opetator safety. Propeily cared for, it will give you years of rugged, frouble-fiee performance.

& WARNING: To reduce the rigk of injury, the user must read and understand the operator's
manual before using this product.

BATTERY MUST BE CHARGED BEFORE FIRST USE.

Thank you for your purchase.

DO NOT RETURN THIS PRODUCT TO THE STORE. CPERATING, ASSEMBLY, PARTS, SERVICE
QUESTIONS? CALL 1- 800-313-%111 BETWEEN 7:20AM- 4;:30FM ESTFORASSISTANCE.

SAVE THIS MANUAL FOR FUTURE REFERENCE




| 2 JMPORTANT SAFETY WARNINGS &\ |

TO REDUCE BISK OF INJURY:
Baiore any bss, be siwe evenyone using this toof reads and undersiands
21 ssfcly nsirecions snd other inforrstion comained in this manmmal

N GAUTIGH: Yasr appropriate personal haaring protection during

JIvese Under some condidons and durstion of use, noise fromthis

producE may contribule te hearing kess.

Save fese hstrucions and review frequendly paior o use and in
insfructing others.

SNUWARNING: When using elecirie gardening sppliances, hasic safaty
precsutions dhoult sbaays be folkramd 1 mduce sk of fire, electric
shock, and pomonst iy, neluding the Roliowng:

READ ALL BISTRUCTIONS

GENERAL SAFETY

KEEP CHEL DREN AWAY - AR vishiors, chikiren and pefs should
=5y ¢ a sefe delsnos from the work srea

CRESS FROPERLY - Ded't wear inocse oiothing of jeasly. Wear
proisciive heir covesing te cortain long hair. They can be caught in
wEvrg pets. Use of webber gloves and subdnnlisl foolves 5
rssonmrnamded wiven worktng oubdons,

155 SAFET Y GLASSES e sty plasses with siie shiclds o
gopgiss Shet are markad to comply with ANSE Z87.1 =tandard when
aiperzting Es prodect Use fooe or dust onask § endionment s dusly,

ESE FAGHT APPLIANCE — Do not wes applance for any job axoept
Hnes For wdich it is intendied.

EISCONNECT CORDE ESS 8 GWER from the power supply when
ot i usE orwieh senicing or desning. Do not leave unationdad

CHECK DAMAGED PARTS — Bsiee further uss of the Blower, any
part Bl s dameged should be corshilly chedhed b delormime thet
willl oporaie propsily ewsd perform its intended funttion. Check for
Sl off smeding gz, bimdng of movieg pails, beskage of paids,
ameialig 2y ey oiher oandifon that may afect &S operation, Any
e Bl is damegad chould be propesy fepsited or rapizced.

LAGHTING - Omily epareiz Condlsss Biowsr in dayight or good
= st

DO GUVERREACH —Neop propar fnoSng and beloncs stall times.

 VRRAENG: Do Niokt uss the Cordless Biowsr wih any iype of aocss-
itysery of aftadment. Sich wsage might be hazacdous.

EYO OANEERCUS ERVIRONMENTS — Dont use Condless
Dhowen in 1230, demep ©F wel ioosBons. Do ot operale Cordiess
Efrwet in @asowys of expiesive atmospheres. Motors iIn these tools
wommEiy Spssk, =nd the spasks minkl nis femes.

AVED LRERTENTIONAL STARTING — Don't catry the Cordisss
By with Gngsr on oadith.

N DREGER- bokh hamds on handizs when Cis an.
_l Heap frett=

DO MOE AT TERET o mova socks of shamp maietals whils oparating
Blbess vk Do nel sse e Cordless Blowsr for any purpose other
harm e for wiidh Buess despnst

ST CAUTION: Keop o and ol pofs 2 s2fe disiance avay whie

DOXT FORCE CORDA ESS 8 OWMER - kwit dothe job betler end with
less Bradlrod of a Gk ofingey & e =5 R which 2wes dosimed

STAY A ERY —Visich whah you ¢t doiag. Use commen sanse. Do
nok aperate Cordiess Blawey viven your ar= Yaed of under the infle
ence of medicaSons, diegs of ookl

STORE A ECORDEESS B R IIDOORS —When act nuse,
yourr Grrziiass Bl sheedi be shored idfears in s doy and high ot
Iocked-up place, oul of reach of dehfen.

BERENT AN CORDE ESS BLOANETR WATH CARE — Kesp bhamt ube
and handies clean for besd pericsnrance and o redues the dsk of
infury. Keop boadiss &y ond fice from of 2n0d messa,

z.L\. WARNING: The batteriesinthis product:may-contain one ormore of
‘the following themicals known to the State of California to.cause cancer
and birth- defects:or otherreproductive harm: lead, nickel, cadmium,
lithium, cobalt. Wash hands after handling.

£ WARNING: :Some dust and dshris created by the use of this fool could

ceritain chemicals known to the State of California fo cause cancer and
‘birth defects orcther reproductive hamm. Soma examples of these
chemicals are:

*.chemicals in feriiizers

*-compounds in insecticides, herbidides and pasticides

* arsenic aad chromium from chemically frealed umber,
Your fisk from:-exposure o fhese chemicals varies, depending-on how often
‘you<do this type of work. To reduce your.exposure, work in a weli-ventilated
area and with approved safely equipment, such as dust masks that are
spedally degigned to fitter out microscopic:particles.

D WARNING: The electrical cords an this product may contain chemicals
knownio the State of*Califorria o cause-cancer and birth defects or other
‘reproductive harm. Wash hands after handling.




CHARGING THE BATTERY PACK l

Charge the battery pack only with the charger provided.

Allcwat least 30-60 minules of chatge time before infisluss of
the hiower.

Make sure the power supply is normal household voltzge, 120volis,
80z, AC only.

‘Tha battery charger should be opersted in temperahures batwean
32 and 194 degrees F,

The baltery should be charged in a cook, dry place.

21u 3 inftial chargingfdischarging cycles may be requited to achisve
rasrAim run timafcapacity.

D0 NOT atternpt o open the charger or the unk. There are no
caistomer serviceable parts inside. Call customer service
helpline at 1-800-313-5111 for assistance,

D0 NOT incinerate battely packs even if they are sovercly
demeged or complately worn cul, They can explods inafirs
causing Injury.

80 NOT charge appliance in rain, or in wet locations.
Uss the batiery charger indoors anly,

Disconnect charger from the power supply when net i use to
prevent damsge to the charger during a power surge,

When fully charged, the baltery can be safely stored in fempara-
fures down to 40 degrees F for a patiod of up o four wesks, before
requiring charging. Fully charge battery pack every 82 days.

i over a penod of time the batiery pack quickiy runs down sftera ful
B0 minutes charging period, a replacemen: batiery pack is needed.

To prevent permanent damsage to the batfery, neversbore ins
discharged confiion.

VANTER STORAGE - Fully recharge for e 1 hour befors
sfags and then again every 80 days.

Szt the battery will not develop a mamory, kdoss ot have o ke
fully discharged bolore recharging.

& smal kalege of guid from the baitsey celis may occur undor
exfreme wsage, charging or emperature condifions. This doss not
indioate a fallwe. Howsver, if the ouler seatis broken and fiss
Iesk=ge gols on your shin,

a. Wash quckly with soap and waler,

b. Nzutralire with a mild acid such as lemen péos of vinegar,

<. if the batiery Rguid gets in your eyes, flush there wit sk

waaier for a minkmum of 10 minules and seck bnmedists

TO CHARGE ~- SEE CHARGER MANUAL FOR COMPLETE INSTRUCTIONS

Constant Red =
Batery is charging.

Flashing Red =
Batiery is defeclive
OF WTONE TyPe.

Conslar Green=
Datkery is fully
charged.

BATTERY DISPOSAL

TORISTALL BATTERY PACK

Pizca tha balisry pack in your Cordiess Blower. {see pithins).
Enswre the latches on each side of the balleyy pack snen in plege
end beiery pack s seourcly connecied o tha Cordisss Bheeer

TO REMOVE BATTERY PACK
Press beth lafches on side of baltery pack fo releass baSary bom
Cordless Blower {see pidure),

Remove the battery pack from the Cordizss Blower, cover the temninals with heavy duty adhesive tape.
Do not atternpt to destroy or disassembla battery pack of remove any componants. This product contsins
lithium-ion battesies which must be recycled or denosed of propesly Lecs), siate of federal laws may
prohibit disposal of these bafteries in the mamicipal solid waste o wred resh pick up systeas.

The RBRC sealon the li-ion bailery pack indicates that the cost o recycis the haltery peck at the end of its usefuf

ffe has alfeady been pald by The Great Stetes Corparstion/Amencan Lasan Mower Company. It is Begsl io plee spent |i-ion
batteries in the local municipal sobid waste of i the frash. REBRG in cooperztion wih The Great States Cormporationsmerican:
Lawa Mowet Company has provided an shvirorersnizBy fricndly and easy way to recycte spent [iWion battefies. Just conlact
your focal recycling center or < 1.800.8 BATIERY fof infonnsation on where b dop off the spent battery,




ASSEMBLY

PAGKING LIST

- Blewer

- Blower Tube

-~ Battery and Charger

- Instruction manual

Assembling the unit as a blower

Connect two biower tubzs together.

Fit the targer diameter end of blower tubes onto the air outlet of the
motor housing and rotate until engaged.

UNPACKING
This produst requires some asssorbly.

Carefully remove the product and any accessories from the

box .Make sure that all kems hsted in the pasking bt ase inchdsd,
Iinspect the product catefully fo make sue no brsakage or damage
occumed during shipping.

Do not discard the packing material undil you have carchlly
inspected and satisfactorily operated the

if any parts are damaged or missing plesse sl ‘E B335
for assistance.

{ OPERATING

Avoid collisions with hard objects which ohuld darmge your mashine.

Keep bystandars and animals atfeast 5m (15 feet} away fiomthe
working area.

Make sure Tt the switch & in posiion 07 (O], the: belery pack ks

dizconnecied and all the wizling barls are of 2 standsil before clzaning,

cariying out inspections of moving ftam one placs o anether,

Do not swilch the machine en in enclosad o7 pooily ventilated
spaces of in the presence of flammabizs andior explosive
stibstances such as fiquids, gas and powders.

TUBE ASSEMBLY

To attach the tubs to the blower, Enz up the tube with the blower
heusing as shown. Push the fube into the blower heusihg until the
jock utien engages the lock hola Inths fuba,

Starting and Stopping:

P WARNING: Do Not use the blowse wih any fype of arcossary or
aitachment. Such ussge might be harardous.

BLOWING
Blow mode can beaiso used to deanomz&:., formes wells
wooden areas or k th cars, Be } b youa poit the et of

air as it could move heavy material and cause infuy of demaas.
Tum the swilch to on, point the jet of 2ir i front of you spd wuove
forward slowdy to gather logether the baves orbo move B eeyes
from inzccessibls aress.

&WARHING: After the battery has been fufly depleted, make sure
switch is in " O " off position.

"

MAINTENANCE

I you diop the blewar, carefully inspart B for damegs. Hfthetube s
brokan, housing cracked, or handlas broken or & you sse any other
cendition ihat may affect the biower's operafion, call our customer
service help line at 1-B00-313-5111 for assistanca.

Make sure the battery is detached from the unit, then use only mikd
soap and a damp clolh o dean the o), Nover et any liquid get
inside the toof; never inmerse any par: of ihe ool into a Fquid,

NIMPORTANT: To assure produst SAFETY 2nd RELIABILITY,
repairs, maintenance and adjustwent sheuld be periormed by

a qualified individual shways using idsntical replacemant parls.

\ CAUTION: Do not at any time let breke frids gesclne, pefrolaum
based products, panetrating ols, slo., coma in cortact wit plasiee
parts. They contain chemicals %h..ican damess, weeken of
destioy plasiic.

Fertilizers and other garden chemicals confain agsnts which
greatly acoelerate the corosion of melaks Do not Siore the tood
on or adiacent to feriifirers or chermicals.

CALLUSFIRST

Call us first with questions about operating or maintaining your cordless blower
at 1.800.313.5111 between 7:30 a.m. — 4:30 p.m. Eastem Standard Time,
of s2nd emalls to ecarthwise@reelin.com.
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| FEATURES

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS
LB21018

Input......... S P 18 Vi1.5Ah, DC only
BT 130 MPH
Tubelength. ..o e e e 20,
= 3L
Charger {adapter} input.........

Battery charging time..............

- One Speed Switch - On/Of - Snap on tube - Rubbar Over Meldad Handle

.LB21018

HANDLE

TRIGGER SWITCH
FRONT BLOWER TUBE

BATTERY PACGK

REAR BLOWER TUBE

TROUBLESHOOTING
Problem Possibie Cause Possible Sohstion
= Unii doss not fum - Battery not making contact - Check baifery is fufly ingerted
- Battery noi installed praperdy - Check that battery is securaly cormecied to the blower
- Baltery not charged - Chack hattery charging requirements
- Battery will not charge - Batiery not insered into charger - Insertt battery into charger untd red LED appears
- Piug charger into a working outiel
- Charger not plugged in - Check current at receptacle by plugging in a lamp or
other appliance

- Check fo see i receptacie is connected to a light switch
which furns power off when you len out the ights
- Surrounding air temperature too hot or foo cold - Mave charger and too! fo a sumrounding air iemperature of
ahove 40 degree F {45 degree C) or balow 105 degree F
{ +40.5 degree C)




NOTES
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WARRANTY

LIMITED WARRANTY FOR GORDLESS ELECTRIC MCDELS

This product is manufaciured for The Great States CorporationfAmerican Lawn Mower Company. The Great States CorporationfAmerican
Lawn Mower Company, Shelbyville, Indiana, has been making lawn mowers for over 100 years and Ewaniands to e original owner that
each new product and sepvice pait is free from defects in material and workmanship and agrees o repafF or replscs undsr this wamanty
any defective product or part from the original date of purchase for fwo (2) years except far the conditions and circumstancas iistad balow.
Proof of putchase {otigina] dated sales teceipt) must accompany all warranty claims.

THIS WARRANTY 5 NOT TRANSFERABLE AND DOES NOT COVER:

Products sold damaged or incomplete, sold "as 5™, sold
recondiEoned, of used as rental squipment.

Delvery, instellation, or noimz) adjustrments explained in the
operato’'s manual, '

Darege or Babdfty esused by shipping, improper handbing,
impreper insisBaton, ircenect voliage ot improper warng,

Expandabla fems thet become worn diging nommnal use,
Cosmetic dafects thet do not inferfere with ool funchonalty,
Freight costs from customer B vendor,

Repair and transposiaton cosfs of producs of parts delermined
net o be defective.

imgepat maintenance, impropet modification, or the use of

accessofies andios afiachments not speciically recommended. ANY INCIDENTAL, INDIREGT, OR CONSEGUENTIAL LOSS,

DAMAGE, OR EXPENSE THAT MAY RESULT FROM ANY
DEFECT, FAILURE, OR MALFUNGTION OF THE PRODUCT.
Some states do not aBove the excdusion or limiation on how long
an implhisd wamanty kesls, so the above Baizbons may not apply
o you.

Repah v hesagse of opsrator abuse or nagligence, or the
fafiee in s, opaiale. mmintein, of skoe the product according 1o
‘the instuchions in the operater’s manual

Demegs ceused by oold, heat, rein, excessive humidity, cortosive
envacmenis and smefenals, of other contaminants.

ANY NON-RESIDENTIAL USE CR COMMERCIAL USEVOIDS
ALl WARRANTIES.

LITHIUM EARTHUTS

The Gleon A L

The Great States Corporation
American Lawn Mower Company
830 Webster Street
Shelbyvillz, IN 46176
Phone 1-800-313-5111
wenw reefin.comvearthinise

in a continued commitment to improve guality, the Manufachrer reserves the
rght ip make component changes of design changes when necessay.




LITHIUM EARTHSE

The Clean Air Choice

MANUAL DEL OPERARIO

SOPLADORA A BATERIA DE 18 VOLTIOS DE LITIO-ION

Este producto estd amparado por patentes de EE. UU. y otras patentes internacionales.

Copyright. Todos bos dersches reservados.

LB21018

Su sopladora a bateria fue disefiada y fabricada de acuerdo con nuestros alios estandares de confiabilidad,
facilidad de operacion y seguridad para el operario. Si se trata con cuidado, esta hamamienta ke clorgara
afios de Splimo rendimiento y resistencia.

é ;l,: ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de sufrir alguna lesién, ef usuario debe lzery
N comprender el manual del operario antes de usar este producto.

LA BATERIA SE DEBE CARGAR ANTES DE QUE PRIMER USO.

Mtuchas gracias por su compra.

NODEVUELIVAESTE PRODUCTOALATIENDA . ; TIENE PREGUNTAS SOBRE FUNCIONAMIENTO,
MONTAJE, PIEZAS O SERVICIO TECNICO? LLAME AL 1- 800-313-5111 ENTRE LAS 7:30 AM Y LAS
4:30 PM, HORAESTANDAR DEL ESTE DE LGOS ESTADOS UNIDOS.

GUARDE ESTE MANUAL PARA CONSULTAS FUTURAS




PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGQ DE LESIONES:

Antes de poner en uso la herramienta, cercidrese de que todes los
usuarios Jean y comprendan las instruccionss de seguridad y |a
demas informacién incluida en este manual.

APRECAUCION: Use proteccion auditiva apropiada misntras trabaja.

En ciertas condiciones y con cierta duracion de use, el ruido gene-
rado por este producto puede contribuir a la pérdida de la audicién.

£) ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES & |

Guarde estas instrucciones y ravisalas con frecuencia antes de
usar la herrarnienta y para impariirlas a ofros.

iQ,ADVERTENCIA: Al utifizar aparatos eléctricas para el jardin, se
recomienda respetar las precauciones de seguridad basicas que se
detefian 2 continuacitn, a fin de reducir riesgos de incandios,
descargas efécliricas y lesiones personales.

LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES

NORMAS GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD

MANTENGA ALEJADOS A LOS NINOS. Todos los visttantes, nifios
y mascotas deben mantenerse a una distancia segura de la zona
de ttabajo.

USE ROPA ADECUADA. Mo use prendas sueltas ni articulos de
Jjoyeria. Use proteccion para cubrir y contener el cabello largo, ya
quie podria quedar atrapado en las piezas moviles. Se recomienda
usar guantes de goma y calzado resistente cuando se trabaja al
aite fibre,

USE GAFAS DE SEGURIDAD. Al trabajar con este producio, use
g=fas de seguridad con protectores [aterales que cuinplen ks norma
ANS] Z87.1. Proféjase la cara con una mascarilla aptipolvo si la
ambiente ganera polvo.

USE LA HERRAMIENTA EN FORMA CORRECTA. No utilice esta
herramienta en trabajos para los que no esté indicada

DESCONECTE LA SOPLADORA de la fuente de alimentacion
cuando ho esté en uso o durante el servicio de mantenimiento o fa
limpieza, Manténgala bajo vigilancia constante.

VERIFIQUE LAS PIEZAS DANADAS, Antas de segulr usando fa
sopladora, se deberan revisar las piezas dafiadas en forma exhausiiva
para determinar si la hemamienta funcionaréa corectamente y resizard
&) trahajo previsto. Compruebe la alineacién y ks uniones de las piezas
mrdvilas, ef montajs, averias de componentes y olros factores que
puedan afectar el funcionamiento. Cualauier pieza dafiada deben
repararse en forma adecuada o rRemplazarse.

ILUMINACION. Trabaje sélo con luz natural o buena fuz arificial,

MNO ADOPTE UNA POSTURA INCOMODA. Mantenga una base y
equilibro apropiados en tedo momento.

@SADVERTENCM: No apligue ninguna clase de accesorio o

dispositivo de stjecion a la sopladora. Dicha practica podria
resultar pafigrosa.

EVITE AMBIENTES PELIGROSOS. No utilice esta herramianta en
la Hitvia ni en fugares hitmedos ¢ mojados. Tampoco trabaje en
entornos donde existan gases o sustancias explosivas. Por ko
general, los motores de estas herramientas produssn chispas

que pedrian inflamar los gases.

EVITE EL ENCENDIBC ACCIDENTAL. No transpoite la sopladora
con el dedo en el interiuptor.

&PELIGRO: Mantenga ambas manos en [os mangos mientas la
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harramienta esta encendida.

NG INTENTE mover piedras ni materiales punzanies reieniias
irabaja con b sopladoraNo uliiice 1a sopladora para ningin ofre
fin gue no sea €] indicado.

/I PRECAUCION: Mantenga a los nifios y a las maseelss pequefissa

una dislancia sagura mientras trabaja con la sopladora, Los desa-
chos que yusian pusden proveoar lesiones parsoneales,

NO FUERCE LA SOPLADORA. Realizard mejor el rabajo con
menor probabifidad de lesionas simansja la sopladoraala
velotidad pars iz que fue dissfiada,

FONGA ATENGIOMN. Obsaive Jo qus esta hacisndo. Use el sentido
2o ¥ a0 opeie Ia sopladora si esta cansado ¢ balo Ia influencia
de madicamenios, dregas o alcohol.

GUARDE LA SCGFLADORA BAJO TECHD. Cuzndo no esté en uso,
ta sopiadom se deberd guardar en un lugar cemado, seco ¥ elevado
© fuera del alcance de los nifios.

TEMNGA CUIDADG AL DAR MANTENIMIENTO A LA
HERRAMIENTA Htubo y los mangos deben estar impios para
fopiat vn éphime funcionamiento y reducls el riesgo de lesiones.
heniepga los roangos seons Y htes de grasa y aceite.

Y ADVERTENGIA: Las baterfas de este producto pusden contener

uno o més de ios siguiantes quimicos recanccidos por el Estado
de Califomia como causanies de cancer, defectos de nacimiento
u ofros efectos nocivos para el aparato reproductor. plomo, niquel,
cadmio, litio y cobalto. Lavese ias manes después de manipular el
producto.

£ ADVERTENCIA: Parte del polvo y los desechos generados por el

use de esta herramienta contienen quimicos reconocides por el
Estade de California como causantes de cancer, defeclos de
nacimlento u otros efectos nocivos para el aparato zeproductor.
Algunos ejemplos de estos productos quimlicos son;

* quimicos presentes en fertilizantes

* compuestos presentes en Inseclicidas, herbicidas y pesticidas

* arsénlco y cromo de maderas tratadas quimicamente
El riesgo gue usted corre al exponerse a eslos quimicos varia seglin
la frecuencia con la que realiza este tipo de trabajo. Para reducir la
exposician, rabaje en una zona bien ventilada y ulilice equipo de
proteccién aprobada, como mascarillas antipolvo especialments
disefiadas para filtrar particulas microscopicas.

£ ADVERTENCIA: Los cables eléctricos de este producto pueden

contener quimicos reconocidos por el Estado de Catlifornia como
causantes de séncer, defectos de naciniento u ofros efectos
nocivos para el aparato reproductor. Lavese las manos después
de manipular el preducto.
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CARGA DEL PAQUETE DE BATERIAS ]

Cargue el paguete de baterias dnicarnents con el cargador pravisto.

Deje ia bateria cargando de 1/2 a 1antes de usar 1z sopladora
por primera vez,

Asegirese de que el voltaje del surministro eléckico sea el
domeéstico nermal 120 velies, 60 Kz, CA idnicamente.

El cargador de baterias dshe funcionar en tamperaturas que oscilen
entre los Oy 40 °C {32 y 104 °F).

L= bateria dehe cargarse en on feoar fresco y seco.

Ee posible que se nacesisn da dos a fres ciclos de camgaldescama
iniciales pam obtener la médma capecided o iampo ds funconamiento,

MO intente abrir &l camador ni Ia wnidad, y= que en su interior no
existan piezas que el usuario puada taparar. Comunlquese con
nuestra linea de ayuda de atencién al cliente al 1-800-313-5114
para recibir asislencia,

MO incinere los paqustes de balerias, aungue estén muy dahados
o tolalmente agolados, porgue pusden estallar y provecar lssiones.

MO cargue Ia herramienta bajo 1a fluvia nd ea lugares himedos.

Hiilice al camador de baterias =54l baje techo.

Desconecta al camgador del summinisro sl5oiice cuando no esté
en uso pata evitar dafios an casa da 480 s preduzca un pico
de tension.

Cuando la hateria esta cargada por completo, se puets almacshar
de forma segura en temperaturas dz hasta -40 *C {40 °F} durante
un periodo de cuatro semanas antes de que reguiera una pueva
carga. Calgue el paduete de baierias complstamanis cada 90 dias.

Si transcurrido un tiempo determinado, el paguete de baterdas se
agota rapidamente despuss de un periodo de carga de 1 hoias,
€3 necesalio un cambio de bateria

Para prevenir un dafic permananie a Ia befeda, nuncz la
almacene descargada.

ALMACENAMIENTO EN INVIERNO, Recaigie fa balesia
completameante durante 1 hores antes de guandara yiepiia fa
operacion cada 80 dias.

Cebido a qus Ia hateria no tiene ningdn efecio memaia, o es
necesario qua esté tolaimsnte descargada para volvar a cangeria

Es posible que couma una pequsiia pirfida de figuids de les pies
en condicicnes de uso, carga o femperiEs exiemas. £t ne
indita una faia. Mo obstants, sl al sslio sxdemo e=ia oo y = Bguidp
entra ea contacto con la pisk
a. Lavese con sgua ¥ j=bén de mmadiao.
b, Neutralice 2l efecio con un &cido Jebil comp g de
Emon o vinagre,
c. Si el iquido de 'a baieda panetra on les oios, enjpfiguese
con agua limpia duranie en ndnimoe de 10 mintes v
obienga asistencia médica inmedista.

PROCEDIMIENTO DE CARGA - Vea el manual del cargador para las instrucciones completas.

\
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ELININAGION DE LA BATERIA

INSTAE ACION DEL PAQUETE DE BATERIAS

Coloque el paquete de beferizs en su sopledom [observe fa
ilustracion). Aseglrese de que los engenches & piesion a ondos
lados del paguete de baterias caloen perfeciapeste youe la helssia
quede conactada & ka sopladom oon fimes=.

EXTRACCION DEL PAQUETE DE BATERIAS
Presione los enganches a anbos dos del peguste de balesia para
softado de Ia sopladora {obsenve ba Bustracion).

Extraiga ¢ paguele de balssias de la herramiznia y cubra los terminales con una cinta adhesiya resistants.
Plo trate de destun ni deszimer €} paquete de haterias ni de extraer ninguno de sus componentes. Este
producio condzne baterias de lific-ion, que se deben reciclar o desechar adecvadamente. Es posble
que fas leyes kecales, esizizles o federalzs prohiban eliminar eslas baterias en depositos municipalss o en

sistemnas rurales de recoleccion de residuos.

El seflc RBRC que aparece en ef paguele de baterizs de lilio-ion indica que los costos pam reciclerio o Emina de

su vida @il ya han sido pagados por The Great States Gorporation/Amearican Lawn Mowsr Company. Es degal arrclzr las
baterias de litio-ion gasfadas en un depésito munisipal de residuos sdlidos o en la basura. RBRG, en colaborssion

con The Great States Corporaien/American Lawn Mower Company, ofrece una forma ficll y ecolbaica de reciclar s

baterias ce litio-ion gastadas. Simplemente comuniquese elcentro de reciclzie local o Berne al 1.800.8 BATTERY
para obtenes informacitn sobire dénde dejar las baterias gastadas.
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MONTAJE

LISTA DE EMBALAJE
- Sopladora
- Tubo de soplado

- Bateria y cargador
- Manual de instnucciones

Montaje de la unidad como sopladora

Conette los dos tubos de soplade.

DESEMBALAJE
Este producto requiere almmas operagiones de moniaje.

Exiraiga la hemramizsnia ¥ fos accesorics de I ¢afa con cuidada.
Asagiress de que eskén ncluidos ndos los elsmentos dotalladas
=n ia Bst= de ambalsje.

lespeccione el producio detfenidaments para comobotat que Ro
exisian roturas ni averias ocurtdas durante el envia.

Ko deseche el matarizl de embalsje hasta habar inspeccionada
exhausivamante & producto y comprobar que funsiona en

formna safidfacieia

Si ziguna pieza faka o esth daftada, Bame al 1.800.313.5%11 para
chiener asistencia.

—

FUNCIONAMIENTO

Evite golpas conlia objslos dures qua pudisian dafiar ia mSging.

Yanlo las persenas coms fos animales debon pewnancoer 2 mna
distancia minima de 5m (15 pies)del arex de tetsie.

Asagiess de gue & inlemuplor esié an la posidion 'F (apagada),
que el paguete de balefias esié dessoneciado y que ias plezes
giatorias se hayan detenido antes de realzer ia fiwpicza, fevara
cabo lmspeccionses o frasladar iz heramienta,

Mo enciends k= midguina £n £Spacios carados © CON SSiasa
ventiaciin ni donde existan sustanciss inflamabies o sxpirsves,
como finwidos, gasas y polves,

MONTAJE DEL TUBO

Para coneciar el ubo s l2 sopladore, elindéshhomnlacsadela
sepladora como se observa en la Busiracion. Empuie o tudeh hetia
ia caja de la sopladora hasta que 6] botdn de blogues enganche &
orncip ds Mogusoe del tubo.

Inicio y defension:

£ mode de sopido tembidn se puede uilizar pars Bopisr esgei-
1, DENCES, pasdss, freas de awdera, o debaie de autpndvies
Tenga ciddedo &) apuniar con af dhormo de aire, ye que podiie
mever mEleizies pesades y provecar dafos o [esiones.

Cafloge < tzmapior en 2 posicibn de encendido, dii= ol chome
de sire d=lanie de usled y despidceb lenizments hacia adelants
pam agneaT s holss o secarles de dreas naccesibles,

S ADVERTENCIA: Despuds de que Ia bateria se-haya agoiado par
-completo, controle que el interruptor esté ensia posicidn "O".

MANTENIMIENTO

Sila sopladom =2 ha czido, inspacaiinela cudadocaments para
compiobar =l suliid aigin dafo. Siel fibo esit dafizdo, fa cais fome
grisdss 0 Yos mangos st 1okes, o s detoda slguna ora condiditin
que pudiera sfecior ef undonamicnio da fa sopiadore, comunlquese
con nueskra iinea de ayuda de atencidn al cliente al
1-800-313-5111 para recibir asisiencia,

Cercidrese de que l balteria o=t dosconccizda do Iz united y
{uzgo uiice Gnicamente un jabdn suave ¥ un paiiv wimsto para
fienpiar |a herramientz, Ne permita que se filtre foidso en <f interfor
de a herramdenia ni surmera ninguna pieza en Epuido,

por un Individuo calificado, y Ssmprs uiizends repesstns B,

0 PRECAUCION: Svis en todo momento que Equidos de frenos,
gzsadine, oducius a hase de perdieo, aceiiss penebantes, etc,
eniren on oowiaciy con piszas plasticas, debida 2 que confiensn
guimioos gus puedsn daiial, debiiar o desiruir et plastico.

Los ferfllizantes y offos productos quimicos para el fardin enntienen
sgorss gue rosleran b cotresin de ks meizles en forma,
considersbie Mo gearde b heremisnta junte o fedilizantes

jLLAMENOS PRIMERO!

Liamenos primero si ene preguntas sobre el funcionamienta
o el mantenimienfo de su sopladora al 1.800.313.5111, de 7:30 a 16:30,
hora estandar del esle, 0 envie un comeo eleclrdnico a gatthwise @reelin.com.
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CARACTERISTICAS

ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO

LB21018
Enfrada. ... ... ... 18 V1.5 Amp horas, CC solamente
BT N 209kmih (130 mphy
Longiud deftubo. . .o .t iriiiieiciicieaaas 5% cm {20 in)
BB, L i ittt earaeeeiera e anaae et 1.8kg {4 libxas}
Cargador (adaptador) entrada..........ccceeoveeniivninn e mnes e 120V, 60Hz AC
TiBMPO 08 CANGA....co..irveivirrirrern s irirrrrers s resitesns s stimss e eaeenseeneeensnes] DOTE

Interruplor da una velocidad - EncendidofApagado ~ Tubo a presidn - Mango de caucho schremoldeado

LB21018

MANGO

IMTERRUPTOR

TUBD FRONTAL DF B0PLAD0 DEGATILO
PAQUETE DE BATERIAS
TUBO POSTERIOR DE SOPLADD
DETECCION Y SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS
Problema Posible causa Posible solucién
- 1 a unidad oo funciona. - La bateria no hsce contacto. - Verifigue que la baferfa ests bien colocada.
- Labgeda noesth indelnda oomrederents. - Compruebo gue la bateria ests blon conectzda a [a sopladora.
- La baleria no esis cargada. - Revise fas requisitos de carga de k3 baleria.
- La bateria 6o 56 caga. - La beteria no est3 bisn colocada en - Inserie [a baterfa en ef cargader kasta que aparercs wz Iz i en
el cargertor. el indicador LED.
= Enchufe of cargador en un tomacorrienis que funcione.
- El cargador np esté enchufado, - Gompiuebe fa corriente en el recapticulo; pars effo, encinufe una
l&mpara u ctro antefacty,

- Cercidrese de que el receptécolo no esté conactado o wn intomuplor
de luz que corta el suministra elécitico cuande usted a2paga las s,
- ba temperalura del aie en ol ambiente - Traslade el cargador v [z herramienta s un lugar con una lempemtura
es muy baja o muy elsvada. ambiente suparar a 4.5 %C {6 *Fl e inferior 3 405 °C (105 F )
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GARANTIA

GARANTIA LIMITADA PARA MODELOS ELECTRICOS A BATERIA

Este producto ha sido fabricado por The Great States Corpotation/American Lawn Mowsr Company. The Great States Corporation!
American Lawn Mower Company, Shelbyville, Indiana, ha fabricado maquinas cartacssped durante mdas de 100 afios y garentza al
propietaio original que cada uno de kos predustos y repuestos neevos no tienen defectos de materiales ni da fabriicacidn, yse
compromete a reparar o sustizdr, confomme a esia garantia, cuzlquier pieza o products defestuoss por dos (2) afios a party de ka fecha
afiginal d= compra, a exception d2 fas condicicnes y circunstancias detalladas a confinuacion. Todos los reclamos de garandia deben
estar acompafades de un comprobants de compra (recibo de compra con 1a fecha originall.

ESTA GARANTIA NO ES TRANSFERIBLE Y NO CUBRE:

Froductes vendidos con avsriss o incomplsios, vandidos an las
condiciones que s2 encueniren, reacondisionadss o usades Como
equipos de alquiier.

Enftrega, instelacion ni ajsies nommalcs que se axplican en &l
manual del opzmnie.

Daitos ni inco ientes cal por envie, menipulacion
inadecusda, msslacion Incorscia, voliajs o cableado incoracto,
mantenimiento deficienie, modificaciones inadscuiadas o el uso
de sccesenos o disposiives de sgecitn no eopmendados
especiicamente.

Reparaciones necesadias poT =) use indebido o negligencia dsl
opelanis, o por ko instzlar, opery, merERet o guardar ] producto
confoine & bas instrucciones del rmanwael del operario,

Dafios causades por =}ifio, & caior, Iz Shrvia, s barnedsd syessiva,
ambientes y matenzles conesives u oFos conlaminanies,

Elementes consumibles que se desgasi=n con 21 uso nosmal.

Defactos cosméticos que no interfieren con la fundiepafidad de
[a herramiznta,

Costos de flete del cientz al proveedor.

Costos de reparacion y ransporie go pieres o prodortes e po
se consideran dafeciuasos.

PERDIDAS, DAROS G GASTOS INCIDENTALES, REFRFCTOS
O CONSECUENCIAL ES QUE GCURRAN COMO RESUITADD
DE DEFECTOS, FALLAS O BIAL FUNCIONSRIENTO DI
PRODUCTQ. Algunos estados 1o pennien la exclusiéno
limitzeibn respecio d2 ka duracin de wna garestia vpicl=s por o
ianio, es posihle que las Bmitacionss smensladss anEriotments
ne le comrespondan.

EL USO COMERCIAL O KO RESIRIRCIM AMULATODAS
LAS GARANTIAS.

Thz Ciean Alr Cholce

LITHIUM EARTHUISC, @85>

The Greal States Corporaiion
Amestican Lawn Mowsr Company
830 Webster Street
Shelbyville, IN 46176
Telélono 1-800-313-51 11
vl reelin.comfearthwise

Con ¢l compromiso constante de mejorar la calidad, el fabricante se reserva ef derecho
de moddicar bos componentes o disefar cambios cuando lo considere neceaaris.




LITHIUM EARTHITS.

The Clean Air Choice

MANUEL DE LUTILISATEUR

SOUFFLEUR SANS FIL 18 VOLTS BATTERIE AU LITHIUM-ION

Ce produit est protégé par des brevets américains et d'aufres brevets internationaux

Copyright Tous diolis tésemvés.

LB21018

TR

Voire souffieur sans fil a €t& concu et fabriqué selon notre norme élevée de fiabilité, de facilité d'utilisation
et de sécurité de l'utilisateur. Correctement entretenu, it vous procurera des années de service intensif ef

£aNS SOuUcis.

i‘};\_ AVERTISSEMENT : afin de réduire le risque de blessure, Futilisaieur doit lire ef
comprendre e manuel de I'utilisateur avant d’utiliser ce praduft.

LA BATTERIE DOIT ETRE CHARGEE AVANT LA PREMIERE UTILISATION,

Merci pour voire achat.

NE RENVOYEZ PAS CE PRODUIT AU MAGASIN. AVEZ- VOUS DES QUESTIONS CONCERNANT
LE FONCTIONNEMENT, L'ASSEMBLAGE, LES PIECES OU LAREPARATION DU PRODUIT?
COMPOSEZLE 1- 800-313-5111 DE 7 h 30 A 16 h 30 HNE POUR TOUTE ASSISTANCE.

CONSERVEZ CE MANUEL POUR REFERENCE ULTERIEURE

17
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A AVERTISSEMENTS IMPORTANTS DE SECURITE & I

POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE DE BLESSURE :

avant toute utilisation, assurez-vous que toute personne utifisant
cet oulif a I et compris toutes des consignes de sécurité etles
autres informations contenues dans ce manusk.

ATTENTION : portez des protecticns approprides des creliss
pendant Putilisation. Dans certains condiions et durdes d'utifisation,
k= Bruit émis par o2 prodult peut contribuet 2 une perte de Toule.

Conservez cas insiructions et relisez-les souvent avant Putilisation
et pour Finstruction d'autres parsonnes.

AVERTISSEMENT : lors ds [utifisation doutils électriques de
jardinage, les consignes de sécurits de base doivent toujours &tre
suivie afin de réduire fe risque d'incendie, de décharge Sleclrigue
et de blessure, notamiment

LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS

SECURITE GENERALE

GARDER HORS DE PORTEE DES ENFANTS —Tous ks visizurs,
srfants ¢t animaux domestiques doivent rester au-tsk du périmdie
de sdouité de la zone de travail,

SHAZILLER DE FACON APPROPRIEE - Na portez pas dss
vEements amples ok des bjour. Porfez une protection das cheveux
pouvant contenir les chaveux kongs. Ceux<i pauvent &re happés
par des pigces mobies, L'utilisafion de gants en caouichouc et de
chaussures robustes est recommandée pour fes travaux A Fexdérieur.

PORTER DES LUNETTES DE SECURITE — Lors da Tulilisation de
o2 prodult, portez des luneties de séourité aves des derans latdreut
porant une mamue de conformit® 4 la norme ANSI 287 1. Potaz un
mesque facial ou antipoussidres en présence de poussidres.

UTIISER LE BON OUTIEL — Nutilisez pas Foufil pour une tache pony
Lzquells it a pas 18 concu,

GEBRANCHER LE SOUFFLEUR SANS FIL de laBmantation quand
A r'est pas ulilis? ou lors de Fentretien ou du netioyege. Ne le laisser
pes sans suveillance,

VERIFIZR LES PIECES ENDOMMAGEES — Avant de poursuiire
TSfisstion du sowifiewr sans f, toute protection on aulre piéce
qut est andommages doit &tre vérihée avec précaikion ain ge
difenriner qufelle fonclionnera conaciemsnt of rempliia ca
foncltion prévue. Yarfiez 'akgramant des pidcas mobiles, sices
demvigres sont coincées, s conaines pieces sont cassdss. Ia
quaiEs du montage et toute autre condition pouvant affecter o
foncionnement de loutil Certaines pigce endomenagse dok

&ire comectement réparée ou remplacée,

ECLAIRAGE — Nullisez ls soufflour sans il qu'a b kemiSre du jour
02 sous un bon Sciairage anificisl

NE PAS ESSAYER DE SOUFFLER TROP LOIN - Conssivaz
touiowrs unRe assise comecte et un bon équilibre,

AVERTISSEMENT - n'ulilisez pas le scuffletr sens i avec nimgota
quel fype d'accesseile ou doutil. Une tefls utifisation pourralt 8ke
dangarensa,

EVITER LES ENVIRONMEMENTS DANGEREUX — Nuliser pss ke
soasfieur sans fil sous ka plule, dans les endrolts uenides ou moy#ies,
Mutifisez pas e souffleur sans fil dans lss atmosphéres gazetises ou
expiosives. Les moteurs de ces cutils émettent nonnslemant das
&incelizs, qui pourraient enflarmer les vapaurs.

EVITER UNE MISE EN MARCHE ACCIDENTELLE — Ne posiez
pas le soufilzur sans fil avec un doigt sur l= contactaur,

DANGER : Gardez les deux mains sur fes poignées quand
Fappareil est sous fension,

NE TENTEZ PAS de deplacer des cailloux ou des maisiauw:
tranchanis pendant ls fonctionnement du souffieur. N'utiicaz
pas k2 sorffleur sans il & toute autre fin que cafle pour
lzguele # & 41 conct,

AT‘“ENT 10N : maintenez les enfants et les petiis animaw

us & une distance siire pendant fe forctionnement du
souﬁ!aur sans fil. Des projections de débris peuvent provoquest
des Blesswres,

NE PAS FORCER LE SOUFFLEUR SAMS FIt — il sera plrs
efficace etavec un moindre risque de blessure a fintens® pour
laqusiie Aa &1& concu.

RESTER VIGILENT - Regardez ce que vous faites. Faites preuve
de bon sens. N'utifisez pas Iz soufilaur sans f§ si vous ke faligus
o sous Tinflusnce de mddicaments, de droguss ou dalcool.

RANGER LE SOUFFLEUR SANS FIL A UINTERIEUR — Lorsqud
mesipas uilks, kb soufilzur sons Tl doft Etre rang# & FintSrisurdzns
um endrolt sec et &levéd ou venoulis, hots de portée des enfamds.

AVERTISSEMENT : I'Etat de Californie considére que les piles
de-ce produit peuvent contenir un ou plusieurs des produits
chimiques suivanis, qui sont cancérigénes et 4 l'origine de
maliormations cangénitales ou d'autres froubles de Pappareil
reproducteur : plomb, nickel, cadmium, lithium, cobalt. Lavez-vous
les mains aprés la manipulation.

AVERTISSEMENT ; 'Etat de Californie considare qus des
paussiares et débris créés par futilisation de cet outil sont
suscaptibies de contenir un ou plusiewrs des produits chimigues
qui sont cancérigénes et A I'origine de malformations congénitales
ou d'aufres troubles de l'appareil reproducteur. Parmi ces produits
chimigues, cilons :

* les prodults chimigues contenus dans les engrais

* tes composés contenus dans les insecticides, les herbicides
et les pesticides

* I'arsenic et le chrome du baols fraité chimiquemnent.
Votre risque d'exposition & ces prodults chimiques varie en fonction
du nombre de fois que vous effeciuez ce type de travall. Afin de
reéduire 'exposition & ces praduits chimigues, travaillez dans un
endroit bien aéré et portez un équipement de sécurité hamologué,
Gomme Ln masque antl-poussigre spécialement congu pour filtrer
les particules microscopigues,

AVERTISSEMENT : I'Etat de Californie considére que les cordons
¢€lectriques de ce produit sont susceptibles de contenir des produits
chimigues qui sont cancérigénes et & lorigine de malformations
cengénitales ef d'autres troubles de {'appareii reproducteur. Lavez-
vous les mains aprés la manipulation.




CHARGE DE LA BATTERIE

Ne chargez la bafterie qu'avec le chargeur fourni. Larsquielles sont entiérement chargées, les batteries peuvent &re
stockeas de fagon slre & des températures powvant alieindre 40 °C

Atiendez au minimum 1/2 4 1 heurs de charge avant la premiére (40 °F) pendant qualre semaines avant de devoir e chargees,

utilisation du souftleur. Chargez complstement ia batteriz tous les 80 jours.

Assurez-vous que I'alimentation est d'une tension domestique S, avec le temps, la batteria s'épuise rapidement aprés une

rormate : 120 V, 60 Hz, CA uniquement période compléte de charge de 1 heurg une batisrie de

rechange est nécessaite.

Le chargeur de batierie doft fonclionner 4 des températures . . . .
comprises entre 0 et 40 °C {32 et 104 °F) PDUI.EVIYEJ' des dégats g.vennaq%s & Ia batterie, ne Iz stockez
jamais torsqu'elle est déchargse.

La batterie doit &étre chargé dans un endroi frais &t sec,
REMISAGE POUR UHIVER - Effeciusz une rechaige complits de

h - § :
2 - 3 cycles initiaux de chargel/décharge peuvent Elie nétessaies 1 heure avant le remisage &t ensuite tous fes 90 jours.

pour obtenir fa duréafcapacité maximum, . . . R
La batterie ne déveleppant pas de mémalre, il n'est pas nécossaie

NE tentez PAS d'ouviir le chargeur ot Tappared. lls ne eonfiennent qu'elie soit entidrement déchargée avant de fa rechager.

s de piéces réparables par le clent Appelez notre service clieniéle
};‘: 1 430%‘313 _5111313 puurzaﬁzirstanca. i Une faible fuite de liquide des compartireants de ballesie paut se
mcduire dans des conditions exitémes dutifisation, de chage oy de
\ 3 N ; températures. Ceci n'est pas le signe d'uns défaflanca. Tout=lis, 51
NE tentezdPAﬁ d O le ch:rgaurl:zg'a?ﬁ!eﬁ. lis nermn:;gn- le joint exiésieur est rompu et qus cette fuite atteint volre peau -
nent pas de piénes réparables par le ofient. Retwoyez Toutl & un & Lavez rapidement avec du savon et da Fean.

centre de réparation agrés Earthwiss™. b. Neuwiralisez avec un acide doux, comme du jus dz ciron ou
NE chargez pas I'appareil sous {a pluie ou dans un endroit humide. du vinaigra.
c. Side kquide d2 balledie atisint les yeux, rincez-lss aves de

Nutilisez le chargeur de batterie qu'a Tistérnieur. Teau pure pendart un reanirumn de 10 minidss et appelez
Déconnactez le chargeur de Falimentation quand & mest utifisd immédiatement un madecin,

afin d'éviter de P'endommager an cas de =adensions.

CHARGE - Voirle manuel de chargeur pour des instructions complétes.

\ INSTALLATION DE LA BATTERIE

Flacez Ia battetie dans le souffleur sens # {voir Timege). Asswez-
vous que les fermetures siuées de chamque efté de la balisdis
sont bien enclanchéas et que 1a batierie estbien conpecife an
souffleur sans fil.

DEPOSE DE LA BATTERIE
Appuyez sur les farmetures siuses sur chagque c8ié de ba heferia
pour dégager celle-ci du souffleur sans fl (yolr limege).

J

MISE AU REBUT CELABATTERIE

Déposer ka batterie du scufiieyr sans ot couviaz les bormes avec du ruban adhésif résistant. Ne tent=z pas de détnsre
ou de démonter Ia ballenie ou d'enlever des composants. Ce produit contient des batferies au lithium-ion gui doivent
&tre recyclées ou &fimindes de fagon appropriée. Les bois locales, provinciales ou fédérales peuvent ifferdire fa mise au
rebut de ce type de batizrie dans les dichels rménagers el dans les sysiémes uraux de ramassage des ordures.

Le sceau RBRC =ur {a battene au lithium-ionindique que le coiit du recyclage de 1a batteris & la fin de sa durée de

vie utile a déja &2 payé par The Great States CorporationfAmerican Lawn Mowsr Company. |l est i#égal de plecerdes
hatteries, lithium-ion usagéss dans les erdures ménagéres. RBRC, en coopération avec The Great States Corporation)
American Lawn Mower Company foumit un moyen facile et écologigue de recycler les batteries lithium-ion ussgées.

Il suffit de contacter volre cenire de recyciage local ou d'appeler 1.800.8. BATTERIE pour savoir 0@ déposer fa balterie usagée,
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ASSEMBLAGE ]

LISTE DU CONTENU

- Soufflaur

- Tube de soufflsur

- Ballenie st chargeur

- Manuel d'instructions

Assemblage de I'appareil en souffleur

Racoordez ensemble les deux tubss de soufileyr,

Adsapter Textrémite au diamétre fe plus lerge des tubes darsouf-
fleur sur Ia soriie d'air du carer du meleur et faites fowmsys o fuks
jusqua o= qutils semboitent

DEBALLAGE
Ce produit requiert un assemblage.

Enlevez avec précaution le produit et bos accessoires du carpmn.
Assurez-vous que tous les éléments figurant dans [z iste du
contanu sont incus,

Inspacter soigneusement le prodult pour vous assurer que Aeres éa:
£1& casse ou endommagé pendant fe transport.

M= joler pas le matédau dembaliage tant que vous n'avez pas
soignavssmesnt inspects ot ulilisé ke prodult de facon safisfzisanta.
Si des pidces sont endommanées ou manduanies, veulez appeler
= 1.800.313.5111 pour assistance.

f UTILISATION

Svinz Ies collisions avec des chists durs qui powmaisnt endommager
voire outd

Rlamtsnez los persennes &t las anfmais & 2u mowns 5m (15 pleds)
e Taie de travail.

Assurez-yols que Ie coniackour est en posiicn w G s {arsf), quala
haiteric st déconmactse st qua les pigoas rolstives sont bemebilas
avani de nefioyer, dinspecier cu de déplacer foadd

e meTfez pes fappare? en marche dans 1 espacs feimé ou mal
veri@s ouen présence de subsiances inflamnmebles elioy eaglnsives,
comme des figuides, gar et poudres.

ASSEMBLAGE DU TUBE

Pour fixer le fube au souffiewr, alonsr-le sur ke carler du soufsr
comme indiqud. Pousser ks lube dans s carer du soudflaw frsqus o
quz Io bowton de vencuTlage S'embolie dans lodice devenowllsgs
du ube.

r

-

Démarrage atarmrét:

L AVERTISSEMENT : nuiilicez pas le souffleur aves nimporte
qusl fype d'accessoire ou d'outil. Une felle utifisation pourrit
Ere dangeeusa.

SOUFFLAGE

L= meode seasisur paut Sgafemeant 8ire uiifisd pour neltoyer kes colns,
l=s iEhimss, Jos mams, les zones en bols ou sous las voluies. Fafes
sderfion quand vous orentez le soufffe 42k, car i peut déplacer des
mziEnau ivwads et proveguer des biessures ou des dégsts.

Mai=z ke contaddsyr sur marche, crientez le souffle dair devant
¥ous et avancez lentement pour regrouper les foulles ou les diSgs-
e des endiods naccessibles.

¢34 AVERTISSEMENT : Quand la batterie est complétement épuisée,
-assurez-vous que le confacteur est en position darrét « O ».

MAINTENANCE ]

Sile soudizur tormbe, véritier avst soin gird nest pas endommand.
i s twbe et cass8, Is carter fendv, les polgndes cassées o s
vers gilecter un avire probléme pouvant affecier ke foncBonnemant
de leutd, appelez notre service clientéle au 1-800-313-5111 pour
assistance.

Assurez-vous gue la batierie est détachés de Fappared, mutfisez
ensuie que du savon doux et un chiffon momdls poww nettoyer Fogd
e laisser jamais de hquide entrer dans foudd Rinmerngez famais
une pasrtie de loutl dans du Equidas.

1y BAPORTANT : powr garanti f2 SECURITE stk FIABILITE do produi
les éparetions, la raintenance et le réolege doivent Elre eifechsts par
a qualifié Individu ees toufours des pioes de rechangs deordques,

Q}. ATTEHTION : ne laisser jamais de bquide de frein, dessence, de
produlis 2 base de pélrole, d'hulles pénétrantes elo. eneren
ozt avec kes pidces en plastique car s contiennant des produiis
chimdnues pouvant endommager, affaiblic ou datruire le plastiqus.

Les engrals =t aultes produils chimiques de jardinage contiennent
a5 agents qut accslérent fortement fa corrosion des métawe. Na
1zngey pas foutd sur ou 4 o&té d'engrals ou de produits. chimiques.

20

APPELEZ-NOUS DFABORD U!

Appelez-nous d'abord pour toute question concemant le fonctionnement o [a maintenance de vofre
souffleur sans fil au 1.800.313.5111 entre 7h30 et 16h30, heure normale de 'Est,
ou envoyez des couriels & earthwise@reelin.com.

4
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g .
CARACTERISTIQUES I
SPECIFICATIONS PRODUIT

LB21018
= 18 V /1.5 Amp keures, CC uniquement
= 209 klh
Longuaardetiba . ... i SCFcm {20 po}
202+ Y 1.8kg £4Ib}
Chargeur{adaptatetir JERISE . ... scvmerisms e vesse s s 120, 60Hz AC
TempPS 08 FEChAGB.....c.co e e et ereseccescnn e seer e seecncesnerevnrassensns | NEUEE

— Contacteur une viessa — Marche/anst — Tube embolté — Caotfchouc str poignée moulée —

TUBE AVANT DESCAUFALEUR

LB21018

POIGHEE

TUBE ARRIERE DE SOUFFLEUR

Probléme

DEPANNAGE

Cause possible

-Vapparei ne fonclionne pas - La batferis ne foit pas contact

- Vérniter que fz balleds ot
insénée 3 ford

- L= batfero n'est pas comectement installée
- La balane n'est pas chargde

- 13 betterfe n'est pas sdide dans e chargeur

- La ehargaur n'est pas branché

~ La tempérahne de Fair ambiant est trop
élevée ou bop basse

Solution possible

- Wérifier que [a hatteris est insérde & fond
- Vérifier que [a batferie esk bien mooordée au souffieur
- Vérfier les impératis de charge de ka balierde

- Insérer |a baiterie dans fe chargeur jusquaceaue le
vayant rouge salfume

- Brancher le chargewr sur une prise opémiionneie

- Vedfier le courant & la prise en branchant e [ampe ou un
aulre appareil

- Vérifier stla prse est connecife & un ifermpteer dédairmge
qui coupe Falknentation. quand vous éleignez &z lumiére

- Piacer le chargeur et Fappareit dams upr endrof oii fa
températura ambiante ast supérisure 4.5 °C (40 “F)ou
inférieura & +4G,5 “C {105 °F}
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GARANTIE

GARANTIE LIMITEE POUR LES MODELES ELECTRIQUES SANS FIL

Ce produit est fabriqué pour Ia sociétd The Great Siates Corporation/American Lawn Mower Company. The Graat Siatss Cotporation
American Lawn Mower Company, Shetbyville, Indiana, fabrique das ‘ondeuses & gazon depufs plus de 100 ans =t garani®t au prermer
propridgtaire que chaque preduit nauf et ses pigces d'enfretien sont exempts de défauts de matériau et de fabiication et consent & Bpater
ou ramptacer, dans ke cadie de cotle gatantis, fout produit ou piéce défectueux pendant deux {2} ans & pariir de is dete Fachat donigne,
sauf dans les condions et ciconstances indiquées ci-dessous. Une preuve d'achat (original du regu de vents dais) doit accompagner

toute réclamation de garzniie.

CETTE GARANTIE NEST PAS TRANSFERABLE ET NE COUVRE PAS :

Les produfts vendus endommagss ot oomplss, vendis «fels quelsy,
wentus /s en S=ton 1¥58s3s onmmine Sqipennants de location.

{a Frmison, Finsisfiston on s rigiages nomem apiquss dans =
manusl de Mullfsator,

Les domnimages ou responsebiiss proveonss par le renspoit,

une matvaise manipaiatSon, une mawgyaize inclalizton, une tension
o1 un Chblage intoneds, ure MESNESS NET2SREG0E, Bhe
modification incoredte on fefis=ion dacressoFes ebfon doutils
ron spéchquemant reoorETandes.

Les iperedinns ndoossaes 3 couss G 3as oo dume réglizence
¢z Fepdrsiour, oo du mengeament 3 Tvssfeton Plisstion, 2
mainenence ou ke Sockege du prodhi eofomusment 2 insuctions
Towant dans e wanel de Iofissizun

Les dommeages causes paf ke frowd, I chalear, is phis, une
humiiis excessive, des <o 5y &t reatsianx corrosEs
oy d'autres confaminents,

Les elements non réutilisabies qui s'usart lors dens WiBstion noanels.

i =5 défauls esthétiquas qui interdSrant pas avec ba foaclionnafd
de Foutil.

Les frais de fransport du client au revendsur

Les frais de réparation et de transport des preduls cu piSces
avereés ne pas 8te défectuene,

TOUT DOMMAGE, PERTE OU FRAIS CONSECUTIF, INDIREGT
Ol CONSEQUENT QUI POURRAIT RESULTER DU EaUT,
DFINE DEFAILLANGCE OU DU DYSFORCTIORNEMENT DU
PRODUIT. Ceains éafs ne permetient pas lexclosica cu te
fimitation de la durée dune garantis implichs, les reciiciions
chdessus peuvent donc ne pas Sappliquer.

UNE UTILISATION NON RESIDENTIELLE OU UNE UTHIZATION
COMMERCIALE ANNLULE TOUTES LES GARANTIES.

The Liean Air Clhoice

LITHIUM EARTHUTSE t

The Great States Corporation
Amsrican Lawn Mower Company
830 Webster Strest
Shelbyvifle, IN 46176
Etats-Unis
Télsphone 1-800-313-5111
wervivreelin.com/earbhwise

Dans ke cadre dun engagement permenent d'amélioration de la qualité, le Febricant se réserve
te droit dapposter des modifications & des composants ou & fa conceplion i nécessaite.

B44R.7RIN




